
SCHAFFERT MFG. CO. INC. - phone: 800-382-2607 - fax: 308-364-2410

70
Rebounder covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents: 5,640,915; 5,918,557; 6,082,275; 6,283,050; 6,453,832, 6,763,773 and 7,121,216.

7 14 9 5 r d . 3 9 7 - i n d i a n o l a , n e 6 9 0 3 4 - p h o n e : 8 0 0 - 3 8 2 - 2 6 0 7 - f a x : 3 0 8 - 3 6 4 - 2 4 1 0 - i n f o@ s c h a f f e r t . c om - www . s c h a f f e r t . c om

Y-NOT SPLIT-IT MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Optional Fitting for Rebounders
(Read Instructions Completely before Beginning Installation)

Mounting Instructions
Before you begin locate the “package contents” list to verify all items are included.

Step #1: take the propeller t-nut (fig. (a)) and insert it into the hole on the backside of the
Rebounder saw tooth insert (fig. (b) using a hammer or pliers to press it into the
plastic.

Step #2: turn the saw tooth over placing it into the Rebounder (see Rebounder mt. instruc-
tions for proper placement of the saw tooth). Now place the L-bracket (fig. (c)) with
the small hole on the Rebounder with the washer (fig. (d)) on top, over the hole of
the propeller tee nut.

Step #3: using a screw driver, tighten the round-head, slotted (10-24 x 3/8”) screw (fig. (e))
into the propeller t-nut.

Step #4: using a hair dryer on low or medium setting, briefly heat the short piece of clear
hose. Quickly push heated end of this hose all the way over the barbed end of the
“Y” (fig. (f)).

Step #5: install the clear hose and “Y” between the raised area that holds the screws. The
“Y” should bump up against the molded - in tab (fig. (g)).

Step #6: place the metal plate over the clear hose and install the 2# 12x3/8” Pan Phillips
type screw into the holes of the Rebounder.

Step #7: after mounting the first Rebounder with the Y-Not check to make sure that the out-
lets on the Y-Not do not extend past the edge of the Rebounder. Trim with a side
dike (fig. (h)). Clean out the holes with a pocket knife after clipping, this will keep
the Y-Not from plugging.

Step #8: if you prefer to have the fertilizer closer to the bottom of the seed furrow you can cut
the molded in tabs off (fig. (i)). Slide the Y-Not closer to the end of the Rebounder
before tightening the screws on the metal plate. Then refer to step 7. Normally this
is only done for inoculants. Refer to Hose Holder Instructions as it will do what cut-
ting tab off will do.

Important Points to Remember:
- do not over-tighten or bottom out the screws into the Rebounder as this can damage the plastic.
- IMPORTANT!! Do not strap any large tie around any part
of the hose, this 1/4” hose must be able to flex with the Rebounder
independently. Hose holder kits are available for securing the hose.

- NOTE: screws shown below come in the Rebounder Kit.

Y-Not Split-It Package Contents
for JD type (per single row)

Item Quantity
“Y” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/4 Black Hose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3/8” Clear Hose. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Metal Plate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L-Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Propeller T-Nut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Screw for T-Nut Slotted . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Y-Not Split-It Package Contents
for IH 800/900 type (per single row)

Item Quantity
“Y” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/4 Black Hose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3/8” Clear Hose. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Tie Strap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Metal Plate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Tube Clamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Y-Not Split-It Package Contents
for IH 1200 type (per single row)

Item Quantity
“Y” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/4 Black Hose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3/8” Clear Hose. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Tie Strap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Metal Plate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

fig. (h)

JD type
Rebounder

Drill type
Rebounder

fig. (i) Y-Not
installed and mold-
ed-in tab removed.
NOTE: THIS IS NOT
RECOMMENDED IN

MOST CASES
IH type

Rebounder

fig. (d)

fig. (b)

fig. (c)

fig. (a)

fig. (f)

fig. (e)

fig. (g)
fig. (g)



71495  r d .  3 97   @ i n d i a n o l a ,  n e  6 9 0 3 4   @ p h o n e :  8 0 0 - 3 8 2 - 2 6 07   @ f a x :  3 0 8 - 3 6 4 - 2410   @  i n f o @ s c h a f f e r t . c om   @ www . s c h a f f e r t . c om

HOSE HOLDER MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Optional Fitting for Rebounders
J.D., Kinze, White, Yetter, Great Plains, and Monosem Planters

(Read Instructions Completely before Beginning Installation)

Important Points to Remember before you begin:

- The holder in this kit acts as a guide keeping the disc from rubbing on the 1/4” fertilizer or
chemical hose. 

- The Hose Holder must be mounted to the Rebounder before the Rebounder is attached to the
seed tube. 

- IMPORTANT!! Do not strap any large tie around any part of the hose, this
hose must be able to flex with the Rebounder independently.

Mounting Instructions
Before you begin locate the “package contents” list to verify all items are
included.

Step #1: take the propeller t-nut (fig. (a)) and insert it into the hole on the backside of
the Rebounder saw tooth insert (fig. (b) using a hammer or pliers to press it into the plastic. 

Step #2: turn the saw tooth insert over placing it into the Rebounder (see Rebounder mt. instructions for proper placement of the saw tooth). Now
place the L-bracket (fig. (c)) with the small hole on the Rebounder with the washer (fig. (d)) on top, over the hole of the propeller tee nut.

Step #3: using a screw driver, tighten the round-head, slotted (10-24 x 3/8”) screw (fig. (e)) into the propeller t-nut.

Step #4: attach Rebounder to the seed tube (see Rebounder mt. instructions for your planter type).

Step #5: slice through one side of the short piece of clear plastic hose (lengthwise), then place it over the 1/4” gray or black hose about 2” from end
of 1/4” hose (fig.(f)). In order to run the fertilizer or chemical hose to the end of the Rebounder you must first run the hose through the
large hole on the L-bracket (fig. (g)). Run the tube through the raised area that holds the screws and the hole in the molded-in tab at the
end of the Rebounder. Extend the hose past the end of the Rebounder tip approximately 3/8”.

Step #6: Place the screws in the metal plate, over the clear hose that is over the gray or black hose and screw the metal plate down to the
Rebounder to hold the hose in place (fig. (h)). NOTE: screws shown below come in the Rebounder Package.

Hose Holder Package Contents 
for JD type (per single row)

Item Quantity
3/8” Clear Hose. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/4 Black or Gray Hose . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Metal Plate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Propeller T-Nut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
L Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Screw for T-Nut Slotted . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

fig. (e)

fig. (d)

fig. (b)

fig. (c)

fig. (a)

fig. (f)

fig. (h)

fig. (h)

fig. (g)

SCHAFFERT MFG. CO. INC. - phone: 800-382-2607 - fax: 308-364-2410

Rebounder & Y-Not Split-It are covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents: 5,640,915; 5,918,557; 6,082,275; 6,283,050; 6,453,832, 6,763,773 and 7,121,216.




